• •
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2006 AT 7:30 P.M.
I. CITY CLERK CALLS TO ORDER:
Roll Call

PARKING AND REPLACING THIS SECTION WITH NEW OFF-STREET
PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES; PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, CODIFICATION, AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Ordinance into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Duncombe and seconded by Chair pro
tern Lee to approve Ordinance No. 3021 on First Reading.
MOTION
Gerald Ward, 1150 Coral Way, made comments against the proposed
Ordinance.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
VII. REGULAR:
ITEM NO. 12
RESOLUTION NO. 163-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
APPROVING A SITE PLAN APPLICATION FROM PALM BEACH COUNTY
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PARK ON A 3.70 ACRE PARCEL
LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AND
EAST OF BROADWAY, RIVIERA BEACH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Chair pro tern Lee and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Resolution No. 163-06.
MOTION
A presentation was made by Mary McKinney, Community Development Director.
A presentation was made by George Gentile, consultant for the landscape and
architects of the proposed project.
Regular City Council Meeting November 1, 2006 7
• •
Gerald Ward, 31 W 20th Street, made comments in support of the proposed
Resolution.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
ITEM NO. 13
RESOLUTION NO. 164-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING
GRANT FUNDS UNDER THE BILL AND MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION
PUBLIC ACCESS COMPUTER HARDWARE UPGRADE GRANT PROGRAM
FROM THE STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES OF FLORIDA IN THE AMOUNT
OF $10,500; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT
AND AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR TO ESTABLISH A
BUDGET; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wade and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Resolution No. 164-06.
MOTION
Margaret Shepherd, 2003 W 17th Ct #104, made comments in support of the
proposed Resolution.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
ITEM NO. 14
RESOLUTION NO. 165-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A CONTENDER 31FT HARBOR
PATROL BOAT FOR THE CITY'S POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM
CONTENDER BOATS INC., OF HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY TO PIGGYBACK OFF GSA CONTRACT NUMBER GS-07F·5610R; AND
AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO PAY $107,255.00 TO
CONTENDER BOATS INC. FROM THE CAPITAL ACQUISITION FUND
ACCOUNT NUMBER 310-817-521-1-6451; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Duncombe and seconded by Chair pro
tern Lee to approve Resolution No. 165-06.
MOTION